
Contact:  Joy Howells 
E-mail:  joy.howells@newport.gov.uk  
Date of Issue: 16 November 2016 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 24 November 2016 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, M Evans, C Evans, M Linton, D Mayer, A Morris, 

J Mudd, K Thomas and T Watkins 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Welsh Agenda  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Minutes of the meeting of 21 July 2016 
 

 

5   Independent Remuneration Panel Draft Report  (Pages 9 - 100) 
 

 

6   Date of Next Meeting   
16 February 2017 at 9.30am 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cysylltwch â:  Joy Howells, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
E-bost: Joy.howells@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 13/07/16 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

 
Dyddiad: 24 Tachwedd 2016 
 
Amser: 9.30 y.b. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 - Y Ganolfan Ddinesig   
 
At: Cynghorwyr : C Ferris (Cadeirydd), T Bond, C Evans, M Evans, M Linton, D Mayer,  
 A Morris, J Mudd, K Thomas & T Watkins 
 

 
Eitem  Wardiau Dan 

Sylw 
 

1 Ymddiheuriadau 
 

 

2   Datganiadau Diddordeb  
 

 

3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
 
 
 

Cofnodion  
 
Adroddiad Drafft Panel Cydnabyddiaeth Ariannol Annibynnol 
     
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf 

Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 21 July 2016 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillor C Ferris (Chair), Councillors C Evans, M Evans, D Mayer, K Thomas 

and T Watkins 
 
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services) 

and J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors T Bond & J Mudd and W Godfrey 
 

 
 
1 Welsh Agenda/Cym  

 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
Noted above. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 were confirmed as a true record. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that all agreed actions had been carried out. 
 

5 Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  
 
One of the duties of the Democratic Services Committee is to consider whether the Head of 
Democratic Services has sufficient staff and resources to discharge the statutory functions of 
democratic services. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services outlined the contents of his annual report and the 
resources and staff available to him.  He concluded that in addition to all statutory obligations 
continuing to be met staff were also carrying out work outside of these obligations.  
Acknowledging the financial challenges currently faced by the council he agreed that the 
provision by the authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the council is 
adequate to discharge democratic services functions as they currently exist. However he did 
point out that whilst statutory requirements were being met the department could not afford to 
lose more staff and pointed out potential pressures which could arise from: 
 
 Any changes in the demands and needs of elected members and external factors 
 Any changes in statutory requirements or local decisions in relation to scrutiny (such as 

recent changes in relation to Scrutiny of PSB’s) 
 Increased day-to-day demands  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Changes in legislative requirements  
 The 2017 Local Government elections 
 Any future requirements for remote access  
 Any demand for meetings at other locations  
 Member development 
 Any increase in requirements relating to broadcasting  

 
He added that should there be any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of 
members, this would need to be kept under review and would be the subject of a report 
[...]
 following any structural review. 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
24 November 2016 at 9.30am 

 

Page 8



Report 
Democratic Services Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  24 November 2016 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Independent Remuneration Panel Draft Report  
 

Purpose To consider making comments on the proposals within the IRP report  

 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer  

 

Ward No Wards / All members affected  

 

Summary Members of the Democratic Services Committee will be aware that the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) is the body tasked with setting the remuneration 
levels for Councils in Wales. Each year, they publish a Draft Annual Report which is 
circulated for comment  

 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 (“the Measure”), the Panel’s draft  Annual Report, including proposals 
which would have effect for the municipal year 2017-2018 has now been published on its 
website. 

 
Consultation ends on 28 November 2016. The final IRPW report will be published in 
February 2017. 
 
The full IRPW Draft Annual Report may be viewed at 
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/161003-irp-draft-report-en.pdf 
 
In summary the Remuneration panel proposes the following changes: 
 

 Basic Salaries – a ‘very modest increase of 0.75% to the basic salary’ for councillors. 
This is the first increase for 3 years and ‘follows the slight easing of restraint in the pay of 
public sector employees’. It represents a £100 increase in the Basic salary for councillors 
(to £13,400) 
.  

 Senior Salaries – No increase is proposed for senior salaries  
 

 Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders – this is proposed in response to 
feedback from members and authorities. The approach will operate in a similar way to the 
current ‘family absence’ provisions. This proposal was broadly welcomed by WLGA 
members during the meeting. Our Committee’s view was that the current arrangements 
relating to dispensation for absence beyond 6 months worked adequately without such 
provision. 

 

 Care Allowances – The IRP has been concerned for a number of years about the low 
take up of this allowance.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/161003-irp-draft-report-en.pdf


 
The IRP is proposing to rename ‘Care Allowances’ as ‘Reimbursement of costs of care’ to 
try to separate it from being perceived as part of an individual councillors’ salary or 
allowances.  
 
The IRP also proposes changing the way such payments are published by allowing 
councils to either: 
 

 Publish the details of the amounts reimbursed to named members; or  

 The total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but not attributed to any 
named member. 

 

The Panel is asking for the Committee’s responses to the proposals. The final report will be 
presented in due course and will be presented to Council as a determinant of the allowances 
to be paid.  

 

As to timing, given the elections next May, the IRP’s determinations (once finalised) will 
come into force as follows: 

 
 Basic salary holders - 5 May 2017, (subject to the member having signed the declaration 

of acceptance of office)  
 Senior salary holders - following the first annual meeting of the new council. This means 

that the senior salary will be paid immediately that members are appointed to the position 
by Council and not backdated.  
 
A table is set out below to assist discussions on a potential response  
 

Proposal To consider a proposed response  

 
Action by  Head of Democratic Services  

 

Timetable In line with the deadline  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Executive  
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People & Business Change  

Page 10



Background 
 
The report deals a set of potential determinations as follows. The column headed “Comments for 
discussion’ is included to aid the Committees consideration of 
[...]
 members may wish to agree with 
this determination  
 

Determination 7 The Panel has determined that such 
support should be without cost to the 
individual member. 
Deductions must not be made from 
members’ salaries by the respective 
authority as a contribution 
toward the cost of support which the 
authority has decided necessary for 
the effectiveness and/or efficiency of 
members. 

This operates within Newport  
 
This effectively represents no change 
and members may wish to agree with 
this determination  
 

Determination 8  The Panel has determined to include 
a provision for specific or additional 
senior salaries that do not fall within 
the current Remuneration 
Framework. 

Further clarification should be sought 
from the IRPW regarding this 
determination.   
On the face of it, it provides an 
opportunity for the Council to apply to 
provide a salary to be applied to a post it 
considers worthy of a senior salary.  

Page 12



However, it seems to imply that subject 
to IRPW approval, Authority’s would be 
allowed to exceed their Senior Salary 
Cap of 18 but would not be able to 
exceed 50% of the membership.  The 
basic idea seems worthy of support, 
subject to clarification  

Determinations 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14 , 15  
and 16  

These proposed determinations 
relate to payments to Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees; Sub 
Committees and Task and Finish 
Groups of Joint Committees. No 
changes are proposed from existing 
arrangements  

This represents no change – members 
may wish to agree these determinations  

Determination 17 The entitlement to join the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) shall apply to all eligible 
elected members of principal 
councils. 

This represents no change – members 
may wish to agree this determination  

Determinations 18, 
19, 20, 21 22 and 23  

These proposed determinations 
relate to arrangements for payments 
relating to family absence  

The Committee debated and mad
[...]
d 
on the basis of this determination 
even if the meeting finishes before 
four hours has elapsed. 

The Council has determined the 
Monitoring Officer as the appropriate 
officer.  Effectively this means no change 
to existing arrangements is proposed. 
Members may wish to agree these  
proposals 

Determination 42  Meetings eligible for the payment of 
fees include other committees and 
working groups (including task and 
finish groups), pre-meetings with 
officers, training and attendance at 
conferences or any other formal 
meeting to which co-opted members 
are requested to attend. 

No Change is proposed. Members may 
wish to agree these  proposals 

Determination 43  All authorities must provide for the 
reimbursement of necessary costs 
for the care of dependent children 
and adults (provided by informal or 
formal carers) and for personal 
assistance needs up to a maximum 
of £403 per month. Reimbursement 
shall only be made on production of 
receipts from the carer. 

The IRP is proposing to rename ‘Care 
Allowances’ as ‘Reimbursement of costs 
of care’ to try to separate it from being 
perceived as part of an individual 
councillors’ salary or allowances.  
 
The IRP also proposes changing the 
way such payments are published by 
allowing councils to either: 
 

 Publish the details of the amounts 
reimbursed to named members; or  

 The total amount reimbursed by the 
authority during the year but not 
attributed to any named member. 
 

The Committee may wish to welcome 
these proposals and perhaps support the 
view that the Council should publish the 
total amount reimbursed by the authority 
during the year but not attributed to any 
named member. 

Determinations 44 - 
51 

Determinations 44 - 51 relate to 
Community / Town Councils. 

No comments offered  

 
 
Financial Summary 
 
There is no financial cost to making a response. The IRPW determination to increase Basic Salary by 
£100 per Councillor will add £5,000 per annum. This will need to be 
[...]
                                                              
 
 
 
 

Dear Colleague 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18 
 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011, I am writing to inform you that the Panel’s draft Annual 
Report setting out the determinations which would have effect for the municipal 
year 2017/18, has now been published on its website. A copy has also been sent 
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government.  

An electronic copy of the draft Annual Report will be available from 3 October 
2016 for a period of consultation and any representations or comments that you 
may wish to make about this report should be received no later than 28 
November 2016. Representations or comments received after this date may not 
be considered. 

This year the Panel has made a very modest increase of 0.75% to the basic 
salary for elected members with consequential increases for National Park 
Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities. This increase is the first for 3 years 
and follows the slight easing of restraint in the pay of public sector employees. 

The Panel is also proposing to introduce arrangements to recognise the 
implications of long term sickness of senior salary holders and has made 
changes to provide more flexibility for authorities without undermining the 
principle of prescribing payments which still has continuing support. 

Please send your representations and any comments no later than 28 November 
to: 
 
 

Leaders and Chief Executives of County and County Borough Councils  
Chairs and Chief Executives of National Park Authorities  
Chairs and Clerks of Fire and Rescue Authorities  
Chair and Chief Executive of One Voice Wales  
Leader and Chief Executive of Welsh Local Government Association  
Head of Democratic/Members Services of County and County  
Borough Councils, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities  
Community & Town Councils 

 
         3 October 2016 

  

Page 17



 

 2 

Post:  IRP Secretariat 
  Welsh Government 
  First Floor, North Wing, M05 
  Cathays Park 
  Cardiff.  CF10 3NQ 

Email: IRPMailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk   

 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
John Bader 
Chairman 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales   

Page 18

mailto:IRPMailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk


DR
AF
T

February 2017

Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales

Annual Report

    © Crown copyright 2016       WG29312

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.
This document is also available in Welsh. Page 19



1 
 

Foreword  

There have been some changes to the membership of the Panel this year. The 2016 

Report was the last produced under the leadership of Richard Penn as Chair. I and 

other members are most grateful for the guidance he gave to the Panel during his 

tenure of office. We have 3 new members – Julie May who was appointed from 1 

January, Sarah (Saz) Willey and Roger Symonds, both appointed from 1 June. The 

full membership is set out below. 

We have made some adjustments to the format of the Report which we hope will 

make the content clearer and more concise.  

Specific changes to our determinations include a very modest increase to the basic 

salary for elected members with consequential increases for National Park 

Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities. This increase of 0.75% is the first for 3 

years and follows the slight easing of restraint in the pay of public sector employees. 

We are proposing to introduce arrangements to recognise the implications of long 

term sickness of senior salary holders. We have also made changes to provide more 

flexibility for authorities without undermining the principle of prescribing payments 

which still has continuing support. 

The Local Government (Wales) Act 2015 widened the remit of the Panel to give 

consideration to proposed changes to the salaries of chief officers of principal 

councils, effectively an extension of our role in respect of the heads of paid service of 

councils and Fire and Rescue Authorities. We have made recommendations on 

several submissions during the year; these can be found in Section 11 of the Report. 

The Panel welcomes responses to this Draft Report by the end of November, all of 

which will be considered prior to producing the final Report for implementation in the 

spring 2017. 

I would thank my colleague Panel members and also our diligent and committed 

secretariat for the significant input into our work during the year. 

John Bader 

Chair 

Panel Membership 

John Bader – Chair 

Gregory Owens - Vice Chair 

Stephen Mulholland 

Julie May 

Saz Willey 

Roger Symonds 

Page 20



2 
 

Detailed information about the members can be found on the website: 

http://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/?lang=en  

Page 21

http://gov.wales/irpwsub/home/?lang=en


3 
 

Contents 

Introduction 4 

Implementation of Determinations 8 

1. The Panel’s Framework: Principles of Members’ Remuneration 9 

2. Annual Report Summary Page 11 

3. Payments to Elected Members of Principal Councils: Basic, Senior and Civic 
Salaries 12 

4. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees (JOSC) 22 

5. Pension Provision for Elected Members of Principal Councils 23 

6. Entitlement to Family Absence 24 

7. Payments to Members of National Park Authorities 25 

8. Payments to Members of Welsh Fire and Rescue  Authorities 29 

9. Payments to co-opted Members of Principal Councils, National Park Authorities 
and Fire & Rescue Authorities 33 

10. Reimbursement of Costs of Care 35 

11. Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders 36 

12. Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence Costs when on Official Business 38 

13. Payments to Members of Community and Town Councils 40 

14. Compliance with Panel Requirements 44 

15. Salaries of Heads of Paid Service of Principal Councils and Fire and Rescue 
Authorities and Chief Officers of Principal Councils 45 

Annex 1: The Panel’s Determinations for 2017/18 56 

Annex 2: Inde
[...]
d in the 
Annual Survey of Hourly Earnings (ASHE). The basic salary was set at three-
fifths of the All Wales Median Salary and senior salaries were set at multiples 
of this annual median salary. In setting these salaries the Panel recognised 
that there was an unpaid public service contribution.  

 
7. Because of the financial constraints on the public sector and local authorities 

specifically it has not been possible to maintain the link with average Welsh 
earnings. On the original basis of 3/5ths of the average the basic annual 
salary would be in excess of £14,700.  The Panel has been mindful of the 
financial constraint which is the reason that the basic salary of elected 
members of principal councils has not been increased since 2013. In reaching 
this decision account was taken of the freeze in salaries to the staff of 
councils. There has been a modest relaxation more recently and small 
increases have been allowed.  

8. In view of these factors, the Panel has decided that it is appropriate to provide 
for a very modest uplift to the basic annual salary of £100. equivalent to 
approximately 0.75%. No increase is proposed for senior salaries but these 
post holders will receive the uplift in the basic salary element. 

9. The Annual Report 2016 introduced two levels of salary for members of 
councils’ executives and committee chairs of principal authorities, Fire and 
Rescue Authorities (FRAs) and National Park Authorities (NPAs). This was to 
provide flexibility to enable authorities to reflect, in their schedules of 
remuneration, variations in the level of responsibility of portfolios and chairs. 
The Panel has examined the schedules for 2016/17 and has established that 
no principal council has introduced differential payments within cabinets or to 
chairs of committees. 

For members of executives: 

- 20 councils have paid at level 1 
-  2 councils have paid at level 2   

For committee chairs: 

- 20 councils have paid at level 1 
-  2 councils 
[...]
 to all elected members) £13,400 

 
Group A 
(Cardiff, 
Rhondda  
Cynon Taf, 
Swansea) 

Group B 
(Bridgend, 
Caerphilly, 
Carmarthenshire, 
Conwy, Flintshire, 
Gwynedd, Newport, 
Neath Port Talbot, 
Pembrokeshire, 
Powys, 
Vale of Glamorgan, 
Wrexham) 

Group C 
(Blaenau Gwent, 
Ceredigion, 
Denbighshire, 
Merthyr Tydfil, 
Monmouthshire, 
Torfaen, Isle of 
Anglesey) 

Senior salaries (inclusive of basic salary) 

Band 1 

Leader 
Deputy leader 

 
£53,100 
£37,100 

 
£48,100 
£33,600 

 
£43,100 
£30,100 

Band 2 
Executive members Level 1  

Executive members Level 2  

 

£32,100 

£28,900 

 

£29,100 

£26,200 

 

£26,100 

£23,500 

Band 3 

Committee chairs (if remunerated):        Level 1             £22,100 
                                                                Level 2             £20,100 

Band 4 
Leader of largest opposition group3 £22,100 

Band 5 
Leader of other political groups £17,100 

 
Table 2 notes: 

 
a. The Panel considers that the leadership and executive roles (Band 1 and 2 

salaries respectively) carry the greatest individual accountability and that ‘size 

                                                             
3
 Leader of largest opposition group. See IRPW Regulations, Annex 2, Part 1(2) for a definition of 

“largest opposition group” and “other political group”. 

Page 34



16 
 

of population’ remains a major factor in influencing levels of responsibility and 
the use of the three population groups (A, B and C) has therefore been 
retained. For information: Group A Population 200,000 and above; Group B 
Population 100,001 to 199,999; Group C Population up to 100,000. 
 

b. No increase is proposed for senior salaries but post holders will receive the 
uplift in the basic salary paid to all councillors. 

 
c. Committee chairs will be paid at Band 3, either Level 1 or 2 (for decision by 

the authority); although an individual authority may determine not to pay 
particular chairs. 

 
d. The Panel is aware of the 
[...]
 such support should be 
without cost to the individual member. Deductions must not be made from 
members’ salaries by the respective authority as a contribution towards the 
cost of support which the authority has decided necessary for the 
effectiveness and/or efficiency of members. 

 
 
 

Specific or additional senior salaries  
 
3.19 The Panel has allowed for greater flexibility through the provision for 

authorities to apply for specific or additional senior salaries that do not fall 
within the current remuneration framework, or which could not be 
accommodated within the maximum number of senior salaries relating to the 
authority.  

 

Determination 8: The Panel has determined to include a provision for specific 
or additional senior salaries that do not fall within the current Remuneration 
Framework. 

 
3.20 Guidance to local authorities on the application process was issued in April 

2014 and incorporated the following principles: 
 

a. The total number of senior salaries cannot exceed fifty percent4 of the 
membership. 

 

b. Applications will have to be approved by the authority as a whole (this 
cannot be delegated) prior to submission to the Panel. 

 

                                                             
4
 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 Section 142 (5) The proportion fixed by the Panel in 

accordance with subsection (4) may not exceed fifty percent unless the consent of the Welsh 
Ministers has been obtained. 

Page 39



21 
 

c. There must be clear evidence that the post/posts have additional 
responsibility demonstrated by a description of the role, function and 
duration. 

 

d. Each application will have to indicate the timing for a formal review of the 
role to be considered by the authority as a whole.  

 

 
The Panel’s determinations on Travel and Subsistence, Reimbursement of 
costs of care and Family Absence are now set out in separate sections of this 
Annual Report.  
 

Page 40



22 
 

4. Joint Overview a
[...]
rer. 

 
10.2.  The reimbursement of the costs of care is intended to enable any person 

whose ability to participate as a member of an authority would be limited by 
their responsibilities as a carer, or for a member to receive care support to 
enable that individual to carry out their role. The Panel recognises that there is 
some sensitivity concerning the publication of this legitimate expense and has 
reflected this in the options for publication as set out in Annex 4. However, the 
Panel urges authorities to promote this reimbursement and encourage greater 
take-up of this support to facilitate increased engagement amongst authority 
members.  

 
10.3.  Such provision would be especially relevant to those individuals in sectors of 

the population that are currently under-represented in local government but 
who may become engaged when awareness of the support available for the 
costs of care becomes more widely known.  

 

Page 54



36 
 

11. Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders 

11.1. The Family Absence Regulations (approved by the National Assembly in 
2014) are very specific relating to entitlement and only available for elected 
members of principal councils. Absence for reasons of ill-health is not 
included. 

11.2. Instances have been raised with the Panel of senior salary holders on long 
term sickness and the perceived unfairness in comparison with the 
arrangements for family absence. In consequence, councils are faced with the 
dilemma of: 

 Operating without the individual member but still paying him/her the 
senior salary. 

 Replacing the member who therefore loses the senior salary (but 
retains the basic salary). 

11.3. The Panel has considered this and is amending the Framework to provide 
specific arrangements for long term sickness as set out below: 

a) Long term sickness is defined as certified absences in excess of 4 
weeks. 

b) The maximum length of sickness absence within these proposals is 26 
weeks or until the individ
[...]
 costs of care, the 
Panel has decided to provide relevant authorities with two options. 
 
1) The details of the amounts reimbursed to named members; or 
2) The total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but not 

attributed to any named member. 
 

It is a matter for each authority to decide which of these options for 
publication it considers appropriate.  

 
2. Nil returns are required to be published and provided to the Panel by 30 

September. 

  

Page 98



80 
 

Annex 5: Ministerial Remit Letter to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales  

 

John Bader 
Chair  
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
irpmailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 

         17 March 2016 

Dear John 

Thank you for the copy of your latest Annual Report for 2016; I was pleased to note 

that you have not proposed any increases in remuneration for the basic or senior 

salary with the continual pressures that Local Authorities are facing. I was interested 

to see that the Panel have introduced two salary levels for Executive members to 

provide more flexibility at local level and to reflect the many differences in 

responsibilities attached to specific posts.                       

You are aware that the workload of the Panel is likely to increase in the foreseeable 

future.  This will include the Panel’s role in considering what remuneration is 

appropriate for Shadow Authorities or newly formed Councils post-merger, as set out 

in section 25 of the Local Government (Wales) Act 2015.  I also note the Panel’s 

temporary extension of functions in relation to salaries of chief officers in section 39 

of that Act.                                                    

 As a result of such changes the Panel will be enlarged to six members in June of 

this year. In light of such expansion I hope that the Panel will provide a 

comprehensive induction for new members.  

I look forward to seeing how the Panel develops in the coming years, and contributes 

to new policy development around the remuneration of members 

I also look forward to receiving your next annual report and noting the degree to 

which the changes to your functions have affected your work.  

Yours Sincerely 

Leighton Andrews AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 

Minister for Public Services                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

Page 99

mailto:irpmailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk


81 
 

  

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
Room M.05 
First Floor 
Crown Buildings 
Cathay’s Park 
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 
Telephone: 029 2080 1047 
E-mail: irpmailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 
The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 
www.remunerationpanelwales.org.uk 
 

Page 100

mailto:irpmailbox@wales.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.remunerationpanelwales.org.uk/

	Agenda
	1 Welsh Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Independent Remuneration Panel Draft Report
	161003-irp-draft-letter-en
	161003-irp-draft-report-en




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 24 November 2016 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, M Evans, C Evans, M Linton, J Mudd, 

K Thomas and T Watkins 
 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Welsh Agenda  

 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
None received. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

5 Independent Remuneration Panel Draft Report  
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) is the body tasked with setting the 
remuneration levels for Councils in Wales. Each year, they publish a Draft Annual Report 
which is circulated for comment.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 (“the Measure”), the Panel’s draft  Annual Report, including proposals which 
would have effect for the municipal year 2017-2018 is available on its website.  The 
consultation will run until 28 November 2016 with the final IRPW report being published in 
February 2017. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee gave consideration to the report which set out the 
determinations by the Panel.  There were some 51 determinations although 44 to 51 related 
to Community/Town Councils.  The main issues for the Committee were: 

 

 Determination 1: Basic Salaries – a ‘very modest increase of 0.75% to the basic 
salary’ for councillors. This is the first increase for 3 years and ‘follows the slight 
easing of restraint in the pay of public sector employees’. It represents a £100 
increase in the Basic salary for councillors (to £13,400) 

  

 Determination 2: Senior Salaries – No increase is proposed for senior salaries  
 



 

 Determination 3: Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders – this is proposed 
in response to feedback from members and authorities. The approach will operate in 
a similar way to the current ‘family absence’ provisions. This proposal was broadly 
welcomed by WLGA members.  The Committee had previously agreed that the 
current arrangements relating to dispensation for absence beyond 6 months worked 
adequately without such provision. 

 

 Determination 43: Care Allowances – The IRP has been concerned for a number of 
years about the low take up of this allowance.  The IRP is proposing to rename ‘Care 
Allowances’ as ‘Reimbursement of costs of care’ to try to separate it from being 
perceived as part of an individual councillors’ salary or allowances.  

 
The IRP also proposed changing the way such payments are published by allowing councils 
to either: 

 
 Publish the details of the amounts reimbursed to named members; or  

 The total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but not attributed to any 
named member. 

 
Regarding determinations 1 and 2 the Committee agreed that they needed to distance 
themselves from matters relating to salaries for members and it should be handed solely by 
the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
The Committee had no comment to add to those previously made to the IRP on the 
determinations apart from the following which provoked discussion: 

 
Determination 8: The Panel has determined to include a provision for specific or 
additional senior salaries that do not fall within the current Remuneration Framework.   
 
This appeared to imply that the Council could apply for extra senior salaries above the 
Authority’s cap of 18 but no more than 25, although these senior salary positions would 
not be part of the Executive which was capped at 10.  The determination inferred that 
any application would need IRP approval.  The Committee agreed that further 
clarification was needed on this. 
 
Determination 43: All authorities must provide for the reimbursement of necessary 
costs for the care of dependent children and adults (provided by informal or formal 
carers) and for personal assistance needs up to a maximum of £403 per month. 
Reimbursement shall only be made on production of receipts from the carer. 
 
Several points were raised: 
 

 Publication of names of those receiving reimbursement would be open and 
transparent. 

 Naming those members being reimbursed for these costs would open up their 
personal circumstances to the public. 

 New members needed to be aware of the availability of this reimbursement of 
care costs. 

 It was confirmed that this was not an allowance but a reimbursement of costs 
for which a receipt had to be supplied. 

 As with all reimbursement of costs it would be open to scrutiny. 

 In other jobs there is the offer of flexibility of circumstances which is not open to 
elected members. 

 It was confirmed that the take-up of reimbursement of care costs had gone 
down in recent years. 
 



 

There were differing views from members and it was agreed this would be reflected in the 
response. 

 
In addition the Committee agreed following: 

 
 no comment be made on determination 1 
 reiterating the comments previously made by the Committee on determinations 

2 & 3 
 asking for further clarification on determination 8. 
 the committee’s comment be noted on determination 43. 

 
Agreed: 
The Head of Democratic Services to reply to the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
supply copies to the Committee members. 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
16 February 2017 at 9.30am 
 

 
 
 


